

Question #1:

In Annex A, List of Deliverables, Preliminary Budget, "IT Improvement budget is indicated" – scope of work does not suggest any design deliverable related to IT improvement budget. Can more details be provided on the expectation for IT Improvement?"

Answer #1:

The feasibility study will need to include all design and cost related to IT infrastructure to be added to the new constructed area and solutions to automate the data integrity process.

Question #2:

The scope of the work suggests exploration of options for QC lab location. We assume that the feasibility study will assess location by space feasibility' only, and that any cost estimation/construction budgets will be performed on a single option only. Please confirm.

Answer #2:

Yes. That's right

Question #3

Is it assumed that mRNA vaccine production starts at IVT? Or should pDNA production be included in the current scope?

Answer #3

Please consider all type of vaccine production process.